

RECEIVED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
Aug 27, 2012, 11:47 am  
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER  
CLERK

---

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

No. 87425-5

IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

LEAGUE OF EDUCATION VOTERS, et al.,

Respondents,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Appellant,

and CHRISTINE GREGOIRE, Governor of the State of Washington,

Respondent.

---

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*  
ASSOCIATION OF WASHINGTON BUSINESS

---

Kristopher I. Tefft, WSBA #29366  
General Counsel  
Association of Washington Business  
Attorney for *Amicus Curiae*

1414 Cherry Street SE  
Post Office Box 658  
Olympia, WA 98507  
(360) 943-1600  
KrisT@AWB.org

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
2012 SEP -5 P 4:04  
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER  
CLERK

ORIGINAL.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION .....1

II. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* .....3

III. ISSUES OF CONCERN TO *AMICUS CURIAE*.....4

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....4

V. ARGUMENT.....4

    A. THIS CHALLENGE IS NOT JUSTICIABLE AND SHOULD BE DISMISSED .....5

        1. The failure of SHB 2078 .....6

        2. Lack of genuine legal interests.....9

            a. Lobbying groups' purported interests .....10

            b. Legislators' purported interests .....12

            c. Governors' purported interests .....14

        3. The "great public importance" exception to justiciability does not apply .....18

VI. CONCLUSION.....20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Brown v. Owen</i> , 165 Wn.2d 706, 206 P.3d 310 (2009) .....	4, 6, 20
<i>DeCano v. State</i> , 7 Wn.2d 613, 110 P.2d 627 (1941) .....	5
<i>Distilled Spirits Inst., Inc. v. Kinnear</i> , 80 Wn.2d 175, 492 P.2d 1012 (1972) .....	5, 18-19
<i>Diversified Indus. Dev. Corp. v. Ripley</i> , 82 Wn.2d 811, 514 P.2d 137 (1973) .....	6
<i>Futurewise v. Reed</i> , 161 Wn.2d 407, 166 P.3d 708 (2007) .....	20
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137, 2 L. Ed. 60 (1803) .....	15
<i>McCleary v. State</i> , 173 Wn.2d 477, 269 P.3d 227 (2012) .....	11
<i>SEIU Healthcare 775NW v. Gregoire</i> , 168 Wn.2d 593, 229 P.3d 774 (2010) .....	15
<i>State ex. rel. Gunning v. Odell</i> , 58 Wn.2d 275, 362 P.2d 254 (1961) .....	6
<i>To-Ro Trade Shows v. Collins</i> , 144 Wn.2d 403, 27 P.3d 1149 (2001) .....	5
<i>Walker v. Munro</i> , 124 Wn.2d 402, 879 P.2d 920 (1994) .....	4, 6, 10, 18, 20
<i>Washington Beauty College, Inc. v. Huse</i> , 195 Wash. 160, 80 P.2d 403 (1938) .....	19
<i>Washington State Farm Bureau Fed. v. Gregoire</i> , 162 Wn.2d 284, 174 P.3d 1142 (2007) .....	20

### Constitutional Provisions

Const. art. II, § 22 .....	5, 20
----------------------------	-------

**Statutes and Legislative Materials**

Laws of 1998, ch. 321 (Referendum Bill No. 48) ..... 13

Laws of 2005, ch. 72 ..... 13

Laws of 2006, ch. 56 ..... 13

Laws of 2010, ch. 4 ..... 13

RCW 43.135.034(1)..... *passim*

RCW 43.135.034(2)..... 5

Substitute House Bill 2078 (2011)..... *passim*

House Bill 2509 (2012)..... 17

House Bill 2541 (2012)..... 17

Senate Bill 6635 (2012) ..... 8-9

Senate Bill 6931 (2008) ..... 6

Initiative Measure No. 601 (1993)..... 2-3, 11, 13, 18

Initiative Measure No. 960 (2007)..... 3, 12-13

Initiative Measure No. 1053 (2010)..... 3, 7, 12

Initiative Measure No. 1185 (2012)..... 3, 12

**Other Authorities**

Roll Call, Final Passage on Reconsideration, SSB 6078  
(Apr. 15, 2005)..... 13

Roll Call, Final Passage, ESSB 6896 (Mar. 7, 2006) ..... 13

Roll Call, Final Passage, ESSB 6130 (Feb. 17, 2010) ..... 14

Washington State Legislature, Bill Information, House Bill  
2509 (2012) ..... 17

Washington State Legislature, Bill Information, House Bill 2541 (2012).....	17
Council on State Taxation, Total State and Local Business Taxes, State-by-State Estimates for Fiscal Year 2011 (July, 2012) .....	3
Democrats Begin Legal Challenge to Two-Thirds Rule, Publicola, May 25, 2011 .....	7
